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Sarpar S. 8. MAJITHIA: The whole question was considered not now but a number of years back, and at that time the whole question was gone into and those areas which could be given to the adjoining municipalities or district boards were given and those which could not be given are still being kept.
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" 4[ Hindi transliteration.
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Sarpar S. S. MAJITHIA: Sir, that is a general question. In the pasi, quite a lot of elections have taken place and in quite a few places the verdict has been against going into the adjoining municipalities.

*342 & *343. |[The questioner (Shri

V. K. Dhage) was absent. For answer, vide cols, 2042-43 infra.]
*344.[The questioner (Shri Amolakh

Chand) was absent. For answer, vide

col. 2043-44 infra.]

EMPLOYMENT AT THE THREE STEEL
PROJECTS

*345. SHrR1 HARIHAR PATEL: Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND FUEL be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of persons employed on regular and non-regular basis at each of the Rourkela, Bhilai and Durgapur Steel Projects at the end of 1958; and

(b) the number of persons amongst them who were displaced by the acquisition of their land?

THE MINISTER ofF STEEL, MINES AND
FUEL ( SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) : (a) and (b).
A statement is placed on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

If by non-regular employees are meant those who are employed on work charged or on muster roll basis, and the rest as regular employees, the total number of persons employed in each of the three steel projects at the end of 1958 would be as follows:
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Regular Non-regular
employees employees
Rourkela 3,166 9,018
Bhilai 7,359 25,642
Durgapur . 1,901 1,643

Of the above, the number of persons who had been displaced by the acquisition of their lands on account of the three steel projects is as follows:

Regular Non-regular|
employees employees
Rourkela 218 585
Bhilai Nil 100
Durgapur . of 44

SHRI HARIHAR PATEL: I have calculated and found out that the employment of displaced persons in Rourkela as regular employees is less than seven per cent, in
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Bhilai it is nil and in Durgapur it is less than five per cent. As regards non-regular employees, it is less than seven per cent, in Rourkela and about 15 per cent, in Durgapur.
May I know the reasons for such a low percentage of employment of displaced persons and whether the Government have laid down any policy to be followed regarding employment of displaced persons?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, it has to be remembered that the total number of displaced persons is not so very large and then they are employed in works which are connected with the projects. A larger number of people at the moment are engaged in the construction work and the number which is in the employ of contractors runs into five figures easily with regard to all the three projects and a sizable proportion of displaced persons has found employment with the contractors also.

SHRI HARIHAR PATEL: In Rourkela, I can say that the number of displaced persons is about 16,000 and the number of able-bodied persons who desire to be employed "Is 5,000.
But the figures show that only 218 have been employed in regular

to Questions 2036

employment and only t>Ho in norv regular employment. Does the hon. Minister think it satisfactory?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: T think it is quite satisfactory.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA; There is no dearth of self-satisfaction on that side. That is the problem.

Anyway, may I know whether it is a fact that most of the employees and workers there are still on a temporary basis and whether the Government has evolved any comprehensive plan for making them permanent?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Government have clear and comprehensive plans for making permanent such of those as are likely to be engaged on a permanent type of work.
But those workers who are engaged on construction work obviously cannot be made permanent.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know in preparing such plans—it seems the Government has plans of their schemes—the Government has consulted the local trade unions, the central trade union organisations and others so that as many people as possible could be absorbed and retained as permanent workers and employees under the three steel plants?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: So far as the scheme about the number of workers that are required to operate the steel plants is concerned, the norms and the quantum of work are fully known to the project authorities and it is also mentioned in the project reports.
So, on the operational side the intention would be to work them in an economical manner and not add too many people because that will make the work uneconomical.

SHrRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Is the hon.
Minister aware that there is a great deal of anxiety among the workers—people who really built up these plants—that they may not be
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[RAJYA SABHA ] to Questions 2038 given permanent employment, and that Army Education Corps Centre and their future is uncertain? School;

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH:; I do not think (b) if so, whether Government there is that element of uncertainty. They know precisely what they have been contracted for.

SHRI MAHESWAR NAIK: May I know how many of those people who have not found employment under the steel plants have been rehabilitated outside the plants?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: So far as the rehabilitation plans are concerned, the State Governments are taking steps to afford them all rehabilitation facilities. The Central Government and the project authorities have paid compensation plus the usual solatium and over and above the payment of the actual price of land, the State Governments are also taking steps to rehabilitate these oustees from the lands that have been acquired by the steel projects.

Surlt MAHESWAR NAIK: May I know if the Government has any idea of the actual progress of rehabilitation made so far outside the plants?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Yes, Sir. We have clear ideas as to what is being done. I would suggest that the hon. Member should also go and look at the rehabilitation colonies.

REALISATION OF RUPEES SEVEN/EIGHT PER
MONTH FROM COOKS AND WATER- CARRIERS
IN A.E.C. CENTRE AND SCHOOL, PACHMADI

*346. SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a letter has been sent by the All-India Defence Employees'
Federation, Poona to the Commandant, Army Education Corps Centre and School, Pachmadi, regarding a complaint against realisation of rupees seven/eight monthly for ten years from every cook and water-carrier who are serving in the

made an inquiry into the matter; and

(c) if the reply to part (b) above be in the negative what are the rea sons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER oF DEFENCE
(SARDAR S. S. MAJITHIA): (a) Yes.

(b) and (c). Government had received no complaints relating to an issue of this kind nor has it any cognisance of any irregularity. An investigation however is now being made by the local army authorities.
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tf\WoRK oF LAW COMMISSION

*347. SHRI RAM SAHAL
Minister of LAW be pleased to state:

Will  the

(a) how much work has so far been completed by the
and

(b) the number of sittings so far held by that Commission and the places where and the time when they were held?]

Law Commission;
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1[ 1English transiation.

